;ώ
(b) Delete one
(») Convention
AUSTRALIA
Patents Act
APPLICATION FOR A b) ST AND ARlTt-PirFFY PATENT
(c) Insert FULL
name(s) of

13-dihydro-12-(4-0-methyl-beta-D-glucopyranosyl). However,
the name "rebeccamycin" is used throughout for simplicity
although the Chemical Abstracts numbering systems is used to
identify the various positions in the rebeccamycin ring
system.
The starting material for the most preferred compounds
according to this invention is rebeccamycin itself.
Rebeccamycin, Formula I, may be produced by cultivating a
rebeccamycin-producing strain of Nocardia aerocplonigenes,
preferably a strain having the characteristics of Nocardia
aerocolonigenes strain C38,383-RK2(ATCC39243) or a mutant
thereof under submerged aerobic conditions in an aqueous
nutrient medium as is described in U.S. Patents 4,487,925
9
and 4,552,842.
Derivatives of rebeccamycin having various groups
substituted on the rebeccamycin ring system in place of the
1,11-dichloro substituents may be used as starting materials
in the place of rebeccamycin to obtain compounds within the
broad definition and preferred and more preferred
embodiments according to the present invention. For
example, didechlororebeccamycin can be produced by
subjecting rebeccamycin to hydrogenolysis and the resulting
intermediate may be subjected to alkylation using strong
base followed by reaction of the intermediate from the
strong base treatment with a suitable aminoalkyl halide.
««<>*<·« other chromophores of rebeccamycin having various
substituents on the rebeccamycin ring system can be produced
using methods disclosed by T. Kaneko et al., Tetrahedron
Letters, 26, 4015 (1985). For example, by using the
procedures therein disclosed, compounds having the following
4 4
4 ·»
4 · 4 <
formula, IV, were produced
4 * <t ft « β ί ft
«•««44♦ «
ft
4 ft 0 ft » ·
4 4
N
H
Formula IV
H
X ' Cl
X - OCH
X - OCH^ Ph
β'ί
10